LIBERTY TOWNSHIP ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO.: 2022-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LIBERTY TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REGARDING A DONATION TO THE ADAMS COUNTY OFFICE FOR AGING, INC

WHEREAS, the Liberty Township Board of Supervisors has received a request for a donation from Adams County Office For Aging, Inc. located at 318 West Middle Street Gettysburg, PA 17325 in which the agency states that it has provided \$13.586.43 worth of services to Liberty Township residents during the past fiscal year.

WHEREAS, the SecondClass Township Code Section 1535. Human Services states that the board of supervisors may, under the provisions of the act of December 10, 1974 (P.L.865, No.292), entitled "An act authorizing municipalities to expend Federal general revenue sharing or general funds for social service programs for the poor, the disabled and the aging, and to jointly cooperate in the sponsorship, establishment, administration, maintenance and operation of such programs," by ordinance or resolution appropriate moneys for social service programs for the poor, the disabled and the aging.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Liberty Township has agreed to contribute \$5,000.00 from the American Rescue Plan Funds account to Adams County Office For Aging, Inc. located at 318 West Middle Street Gettysburg, PA 17325.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of Liberty Township does hereby adopt this resolution this **6**TH **OF December 2022** at regular meeting which was duly convened in accordance with the law.

ATTESTED BY:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

LIBERTY TOWNSHIP

Wendy Peck, Secretary

Walter Barlow, Chairman

Robert Keilholtz, Vice Chairman

Brandon Lowe, Supervisor